TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GEO-CON, INC.		03/10/2009	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENVIRONMENTAL BARRIER COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	4075 MONROEVILLE BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	MONROEVILLE	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15146	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1575792	GEO-CON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(412) 566-6777 Phone:

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com Correspondent Name: DAVID V. RADACK, ESQUIRE

Address Line 1: ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

Address Line 2: 600 GRANT STREET, 44TH FLOOR Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	291499-00010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David V. Radack
Signature:	/David V. Radack/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003950 FRAME: 0269

900129096

Date:	03/11/2009	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=confirmatory tm assignment#page1.tif		
source=confirmatory tm assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003950 FRAME: 0270

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is dated this 10th

day of March, 2009, but is effective as of April 29, 2004, and made by GeoCon, Inc., a

Pennsylvania corporation, whose address was 4075 Monroeville Boulevard, Corporate One

Building II, Suite 400, Monroeville, Pennsylvania 15146 ("Assignor"), in favor of

Environmental Barrier Company, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company,

whose address is 4075 Monroeville Boulevard, Suite 400, Monroeville, Pennsylvania 15146

("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor was the subject of a bankruptcy proceeding in the

United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of New York (Case No. 03B 23652);

WHEREAS, in accordance with an Order of Court, dated April 16, 2004 and

pursuant to a Bill of Sale, dated April 29, 2004, Assignor sold, transferred, assigned and

vested in Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, "all [of Assignor's] right, title and

interest in and to all [of its] assets . . ., including, without limitation" all of Assignor's rights

in the name "Geo-Con, Inc." and all associated goodwill and any intellectual property owned

by Assignor;

WHEREAS, at that time, Assignor owned United States Trademark

Registration No. 1,575,792 for the mark "GEO-CON" ("the Mark");

WHEREAS, although the Bill of Sale did not expressly reference the Mark,

Assignor and Assignee intended the Mark to be included, and believed it to be included, in

the sale of all of Assignors assets to Assignee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Bill of Sale, Assignor appointed Assignee as

Assignor's true and lawful attorney to reduce to possession any of the assets in the Bill of

Sale, including the Mark; and

{J1259829.3}

TRADEMARK EL: 003950 FRAME: 027′ WHEREAS, Assignee desires to confirm the assignment of the Mark and make of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the transfer of the Mark from Assignor to Assignee as of the date of the Bill of Sale.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Bill of Sale, Assignor, through its true and lawful attorney, hereby confirms that (a) Assignor sold, assigned and transferred to, and vested in, Assignee as of April 29, 2004, Assignee's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and all associated goodwill, and (b) Assignee became the owner of the mark on that date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, through its true and lawful attorney as set forth in the Bill of Sale, has executed this Assignment as of the date first written above, but effective as of April 29, 2004.

Geo-Con, Inc.

By its true and lawful attorney Environmental Barrier Company, LLC

Brian H. Jasperse Presiden

{J1259829.3}

RECORDED: 03/11/2009